

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**Damon Monyer and the Pennsylvania
Cannabis Coalition,**

Petitioners,

v.

23rd Judicial District, Berks County,

Respondent.

No. 283 MD 2023

Original Jurisdiction

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
SUMMARY RELIEF**

Sara Rose (PA ID No. 204936)
Stephen Loney, Jr. (PA ID No. 202535)
Andrew Christy (PA ID No. 322053)
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA**
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-592-1513 x138
srose@aclupa.org
sloney@aclupa.or
achristy@aclupa.org

Counsel for Petitioners

William Roark (PA ID No. 203699)
**HAMBURG, RUBIN, MULLIN,
MAXWELL & LUPIN**
1684 S. BROAD STREET
SUITE 230
P.O. BOX 1479
Lansdale PA 19446-0773
215-661-0400
wroark@hrmml.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS.....	3
V.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
VII.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
VIII.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The MMA’s immunity provision bars the Judicial District from requiring medical marijuana patients to prove a “medical necessity” to use medical marijuana.....	10
	B. The MMA’s immunity provision protects access to treatment courts.....	15
	C. The MMA’s immunity provision protects treatment court participants..	17
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Bradford Publishing, Inc.</i> , 885 A.2d 562 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. McCabe</i> , 265 A.3d 1279 (Pa. 2021)	15
<i>Flagg v. Int’l Union, Sec., Police, Fire Prof’l of Am., Local 506</i> , 146 A.3d 300 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 2016)	7
<i>Gass v. 52nd Jud. Dist., Lebanon Cnty.</i> , 223 A.3d 212 (Pa. 2019)	2
<i>Gass v. 52nd Jud. Dist., Lebanon Cnty.</i> , 232 A.3d 706 (Pa. 2020)	passim
<i>Hosp. & Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Com.</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013).....	7
<i>Marks v. Tasman</i> , 589 A.2d 205 (Pa. 1991)	8
<i>McFalls v. 38th Jud. Dist., No. 4 M.D. 2021</i> , 2021 WL 3700604 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 6, 2021) (unpublished).....	2
<i>Off. of Disciplinary Couns. v. Pozonsky</i> , 177 A.3d 830 (2018)	15
<i>Strine v. Commonwealth</i> , 894 A.2d 733 (Pa. 2006)	8

Rules and Statutes

35 P.S. § 10231.103	10, 11
35 P.S. § 10231.2103	1, 8, 10, 11
42 Pa.C.S. § 761	2
42 Pa.C.S. § 916.....	18
Pa.R.A.P.1532.....	7
Pa.R.C.P. 1035.3	7
Pa.R.Crim.P. 320.....	4, 16
